
 
 

 
 
 
3 March 2017 
 
 
To: Councillors Humphreys, Hutton, Matthews, Maycock, O'Hara, Stansfield and L Williams  

 
The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 March 2017 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state: 
 
(1) the type of interest concerned; and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any Member requires advice on declarations of interest, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

2  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2017  (Pages 1 - 22) 
 

 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 22 February 2017 as a true and 
correct record. 
 

3  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT  (Pages 23 - 26) 
 

 The Committee will be asked to note the outcomes of the cases and support the 
actions of the Service Manager – Public Protection. 
 

4  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0443 - LAND TO REAR OF 1-7 BROAD OAK LANE, 
BLACKPOOL  (Pages 27 - 50) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

Public Document Pack



5  PLANNING APPLICATION 16 0686 - 262 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL (Pages 51 - 
62) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0810 - 256-258 CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 63 - 
72) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0845 - 429-437 PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL  (Pages 73 - 
104) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

8  PLANNING APPLICATION 17 0095 - LAND AT MOSS HOUSE ROAD, MARTON MOSS, 
BLACKPOOL  (Pages 105 - 130) 
 

 The Committee is requested to consider an application for planning permission, details 
of which are set out in the accompanying report. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic 
Governance Adviser, Tel: (01253) 477212, e-mail bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair for Agenda Items 1 - 6) 
 
Councillors 
 
Elmes 
Humphreys 

Maycock 
O’Hara 

Stansfield  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Services Adviser 
 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor L Williams declared a prejudicial interest in Agenda Items 7 and 8 relating to 
planning applications 16/0809 and 16/0815, Winter Gardens, 97 Church Street.  The 
nature of the interest being that she was a Council appointed Board member of Blackpool 
Entertainments Company, the proposed operator of the conference centre.  
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 17 January 
2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.  
 
3 PLANNING/ENFORCEMENT APPEALS LODGED AND DETERMINED 
 
The Committee noted the Planning Inspectorate’s decisions to dismiss appeals ag
[...]
 cases had been registered for investigation, 10 cases had 
been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 52 cases were closed 
as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate or it 
was not considered expedient to take action.  Two enforcement notices had also been 
served during the same period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Following concerns raised by a Committee Member, Mr Johnston, Head of Development 
Management, agreed to ask the Council’s Planning Enforcement Officer to investigate the 
number of caravans currently sited at land adjacent to 39 School Road.  He also agreed to  
confirm the current position in relation to the owner’s compliance with required works 
under the planning permission for the site. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 2



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0643 - 170 PRESTON NEW ROAD, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0643 for outline planning permission 
for the erection of six dwellinghouses and two bungalows with associated access 
(following demolition of 15 and 17 Carson Road) within the rear garden of 170 Preston 
New Road. 
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, presented the Committee with a brief 
overview of the application and the proposed site layout and location plans.  He reminded 
Members that the principle for developing the site for residential purposes had previously 
been established.  Mr Johnston reported on the separation distances between the 
existing and proposed properties which, as they exceeded normal distances, would not in 
his view impact on the amenity of the residents of neighbouring properties. Mr Johnston 
also referred members to the amendments in the Update Note. 
 
The Committee was advised that the Head of Highways and Traffic Management was 
satisfied with the revised proposal following its reduction from the original application 
from five pairs of semi-detached houses to three pairs of semi detached houses and two 
bungalows, however, he had recommended a table top junction be installed on Carson 
Road for traffic calming purposes.  
 
Mr Boniface, Agent, spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application.  He 
reported the amendments made to the original application following discussions with 
planning officers.  He advised of the intended aim of the development to preserve trees 
at the site and reported on public consultation that had taken place with local residents. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee regarding the location of trees within the 
proposed development, Mr Johnston reported on the current situation regarding trees 
that were subject to a Tree Preservation Order.  He confirmed that,  should permission be 
granted for the development, a requirement already existed for the replacement of three 
trees and that the size of the site afforded the opportunity to plant additional trees 
without impacting on any of the properties. 
 
In response to a further question from the Committee, Mr Johnston referred Members to 
proposed condition 12 that required planning permission for any proposed dormer to the 
rear roofs of the dormer bungalows would need to be subject to a further planning 
application.  Members were also referred to proposed condition 9 that required traffic 
management measures to be put in place and the section in the planning officer’s report 
that described the proposed highway, parking and accessibility measures that would form 
part of the proposed development. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 3



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0812 - 8-20 QUEEN STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee was informed that planning application 16/0812 for the use of the upper 
floors as short stay holiday accommodation (Use Class C1) with associated reception and 
bar at ground floor at 8-20 Queen Street had been withdrawn by the Applicant. 
 
Resolved:  To note that planning application 16/0812 had been withdrawn. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0809 - WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0809 that sought full planning 
permission for the erection of a three storey extension with part basement to the existing 
Winter Gardens complex to form Conference and Exhibition Centre (Class D1) fronting 
Leopold Grove, erection of link extension to Empress Ballroom with associated demolition 
works, escape staircase, public realm, landscaping, servicing area/ access arrangements 
and rooftop plant.  
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, gave a brief overview of the planning application and 
the site layout and location plans.  He also presented visual images of the proposed 
development, highlighting the comparable scale of the proposed development to the 
Winter Gardens complex.  The Winter Gardens complex was a Grade II* Listed Building 
which reflected its national architectural and historical importance and the application 
sought to provide a flexible conference and exhibition centre attached to the Winter 
Gardens complex.  Mr Shaw reminded Members that the principle and scale of the 
development had been established following approval of outline planning permission in 
September 2015.  
 
Mr Shaw referred Members to the comments made by the Head of Highways and Traffic 
Management in the Update Note and confirmed that the requirements suggested  were 
already included in the proposed conditions to be attached to the planning permission, if 
granted.  With regards to a car parking strategy, Mr Shaw reported that the Head of 
Highways and Traffic Management was satisfied that the existing town centre car parking 
provision was sufficient to meet the demands of the proposed development and that the 
Event Management would be dealt with by the Winter Gardens Management team. 
 
Mr Beadnell, Architect, spoke in support of the application and reported on the benefits 
for the Winter Gardens from the proposed development in terms of the additional  
facilities resulting from the exhibition and conference centre, assistance in undertaking 
essential repairs to the Winter Gardens complex and improved connections between the 
ballroom and the opera house. 
 
Mr White, public supporter, spoke in support of the application both for himself as a 
nearby hotelier and on behalf of the Central Blackpool Business Forum, a community 
group representing a large number of businesses in the central holiday area.  He 
expressed positive comments on the proposed development and its benefits for the area. 
 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
 

Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor L Williams, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or voting in respect of this application. 
 
ADDITIONAL NOTE:  Councillor Humphreys took the chair during consideration of Agenda 
Items 7 and 8. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0815 - WINTER GARDENS, CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
Mr Shaw explained that this application was identical to the application at Agenda Item 7 
with the exception that it was requesting Listed Building Consent for the development 
and that this was covered by separate legislation. 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
NOTE:  Councillor L Williams, having declared a prejudicial interest, left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or voting in respect of this application. 
 
ADDITIONAL NOTE:  Councillor Humphreys took the chair during consideration of Agenda 
Items 7 and 8. 
 
  
 
 
    
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 6.33pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix to Minutes 22 February 2017 
 

 
 

Application Number 16/0643 – 170 Preston New Road, Blackpool, FY4 4HX– Erection of six 
dwellinghouses and two bungalows with associated access (following demolition of 15 and 
17 Carson Road) within the rear garden of 170 Preston New Road. 
 
Decision:   Grant Permission  
 
Conditions and Reasons  
 
1. i. Approval of the following details (hereinafter called "the reserved matters") shall 

be obtained from the Local Planning Authority: 
 

 Scale  

 Appearance 

 Landscaping 
 
ii. Applications for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the Local 
Planning Authority before the expiration of three years from the date of this 
permission and the development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than the 
expiration of two years from the final approval of the reserved matters or, in the case 
of approval on different dates, the final approval of the last such matter to be 
approved. 
 
Reason i and  ii: This is an outline planning permission and these conditions are 
required to be imposed pursuant to Section 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990
[...]
estment in the area. As such, on balance and in this instance, the proposal is considered 
to be acceptable and, the Committee is recommended to approve the application.   
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Committee will be aware that outline planning permission was granted in 2013 
(13/0497 refers) for the demolition of the existing premises and the erection of a five-storey 
building comprising two no. bar/restaurants at ground floor level (Class A3 and A4 uses) and 
15 no. self-contained permanent flats on the upper floors, with associated vehicular 
accesses from Promenade and Bolton Street to car parking facilities, with refuse storage and 
cycle parking to the rear.  
 
Other schemes have either been granted planning permission, or approved in principle, 
which include the provision of residential accommodation on the Promenade. Of particular 
note are the developments proposed at 273-275 Promenade and 397-399 Promenade. The 
planning permission granted at 273-275 Promenade was for the erection of a six storey 
building with retail units at ground/first floor with fourteen self-contained permanent flats 
over and parking at basement level. The outline proposals at 397-399 Promenade were for 
the erection of five-storey building comprising a restaurant (Use class A3) at ground floor 
and seven self-contained, permanent flats on the upper floors, with associated car parking, 
bin and cycle stores. The scheme at 397-399 Promenade is a closer comparison to this 
proposal and is extant. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The application site is a 0.13 hectare plot on the Promenade approximately 70m to the 
north of its junction with Waterloo Road and between Britannia Place to the north and 
Commercial Street to the south. The buildings on the site have been demolished and the 
site cleared.  Previously the site was occupied by a mix of hot-food take-away and 
restaurant on the ground floor, with the upper floors consisting of a mixture of twelve self-
contained and non-self-contained fl
[...]
ctified by the omission of these two ground units in favour of another Use which accords with 

policy.   

10.2 The parking onsite equates to just 30% of what is required by the adopted policy found in the 2001/2012 

Local Plan.  It can therefore be assumed that this development will contribute to considerable additional 

pressures for on-street parking spaces within the local vicinity, resulting in a detrimental and adverse impact 

to neighbouring users.   

 

 
 
Yours Faithfully 

 

Bidwells LLP 
 

Bidwells LLP 

Page 100



 
 

. 

 

Appendix 1.0 – Street Scene of Proposed Rear Access to site 

 

 
 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



COMMERCIAL STREET

BO
LTO

N
 STR

EET

0m

N

20m

PR
O

M
EN

AD
E

Drawing Number
JBA195-PL-001

Revision
A

Drawn By
JB

Date
14/11/2016

Status
PLANNING

Drawing Title
Site Location Plan

Client
Mr. D. Yates

Project
New Serviced Apartment and
Commercial Scheme,
429 The Promenade,
Blackpool,
FY1 6BQ.

Scale
1:1250 @ A4

Joseph Boniface Architects Ltd
RIBA Chartered Practice

01253 280 485
bonifacearchitects.co.uk
office@bonifacearchitects.co.uk
62 Caunce Street, Blackpool, FY1 3LA.

Rev.
\

Amendment
- Initial issue.

Date
15/11/16

By
JB

A - Title amended. 24/11/16 JB

Page 103

cecacdsb_4
Typewritten Text
Appendix 7b



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 14/03/2017 
 
Application Reference: 
 

17/0095 

WARD: Stanley 
DATE REGISTERED: 10/02/17 
LOCAL PLAN ALLOCATION: Countryside Area 

  
APPLICATION TYPE: Reserved Matters 
APPLICANT: KENSINGTON DEVELOPMENTS LTD 

 
PROPOSAL: Erection of residential development comprising 422 dwellings (two and 

three storey apartments and houses), with associated parking, village 
green/play area, water features and shop and formation of vehicular 
access to Progress Way (Reserved matters application) 
 

LOCATION: LAND AT MOSS HOUSE ROAD, MARTON MOSS, BLACKPOOL 
----------------------------------------------------------------------
[...]
ebruary 2017

	3 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT
	4 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0443 - LAND TO REAR OF 1-7 BROAD OAK LANE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 4a Location Plan

	5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16 0686 - 262 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 5a Location Plan

	6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0810 - 256-258 CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 6a Location Plan

	7 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0845 - 429-437 PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 7a Letter of objection
	Appendix 7b Location Plan

	8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17 0095 - LAND AT MOSS HOUSE ROAD, MARTON MOSS, BLACKPOOL
	Appendix 8a Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor L Williams (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Elmes 
Humphreys 

Hutton 
O'Hara 

Scott  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mr Ian Curtis, Legal Adviser 
Mrs Bernadette Jarvis, Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Mr Gary Johnston, Head of Development Management 
Mr Latif Patel, Group Engineer, Traffic Management 
Mr Mark Shaw, Principal Planning Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 
Councillor Stansfield  
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2017 
 
The Committee considered the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 22 February 
2017. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
3 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE REPORT 
 
The Committee considered a report detailing the planning enforcement activity 
undertaken within Blackpool during February 2017. 
 
The report stated that 66 new cases had been registered for investigation, seven cases 
had been resolved by negotiation without recourse to formal action and 57 cases were 
closed as there was either no breach of planning control found, no action was appropriate 
or it was not considered expedient to take action.  No enforcement notices had been 
authorised or served during the same period. 
 
The report also provided comparative information for the same period last year. 
 
Resolved:  To note the outcome of the cases set out in the report and to support the 
actions of the Service Manager, Public Protection Department, in authorising the notices. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017 
 
 

 
4 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0443 - LAND TO REAR OF 1-7 BROAD OAK LANE, 
BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0443 that sought outline planning 
permission for the erection of seven detached bungalows with associated access road and 
car parking on land to the rear of 1-7 Broad Oak Lane.  
 
Mr Johnston, Head of Development Management, gave a brief overview of the planning 
application and site location and layout plans.  He reported on the proposed 
development’s location within a designated countryside area.  Mr Johnston reminded 
Members that the Planning Inspectorate had dismissed an appeal in June 2015 against 
the Council’s refusal of a previous application for residential development on the site.  
Whilst the current proposal sought to address some of the reasons for dismissal of the 
appeal, in Mr Johnston’s view as it still sought permission for seven bungalows on the 
site, it would not represent sustainable development and would be contrary to Policy NE2 
of the Local Plan and CS1 of the Core Strategy. 
 
Councillor Angel, Staining Parish Council, spoke in objection to the application raising 
concerns regarding the significant harm to the immediate area, drainage issues and the 
loss of light to neighbouring properties. 
 
Councillor Singleton, Fylde Borough Council, also spoke in objection to the application and 
raised concerns relating to increased flooding and an exacerbation of the existing 
drainage issues. 
 
Mrs Green, public objector, reported on the detrimental impact of the proposed 
development in terms of an exacerbation of the current flooding and sewerage issues, 
loss of light, the proximity of Great Crested Newts and the impact on the appearance of 
Broad Oak Lane.   
 
Mr Beardmore, Applicant, spoke in support of the application and reported on the work 
that had been undertaken following refusal of the previous application and the dismissed 
appeal. He stated his view that the land was not viable for agricultural purposes and the 
proposed development would be a positive contribution to the area by providing homes 
on redundant land.  
 
Responding to concerns relating to flooding, the Committee noted that United Utilities 
had not raised any objections to the proposed development, subject to appropriate 
conditions being attached to any permission. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Johnston showed Members the area 
for the proposed development and its relationship with the countryside, highlighting the 
conflicts with policy which sought to direct residential development to the resort core, 
the town centre and south Blackpool.  
 
Resolved: That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the Appendix to the 
minutes.  
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017 
 
 

5 PLANNING APPLICATION 16 0686 - 262 QUEENS PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0686 that sought planning permission 
for the use of the premises at 262 Queens Promenade as a 21 bedroomed care home. 
 
Mr Johnston presented the Committee with a brief overview of the application and site 
location and layout plans.  He advised Members that the property was a former hotel that 
had been vacant since 2013.  In relation to the key considerations for the proposal, Mr 
Johnston reported his view that the location of the property would not have a significant 
impact on the character of the main holiday accommodation promenade frontage and he 
was satisfied that the need for care homes and the suitability of the property had been 
demonstrated.  The Head of Highways and Traffic Management had no objection in 
principle to the proposed development. 
 
Mr Johnston advised the Committee on an amendment to proposed condition 6 in that it 
should include specific reference to a nursing care home.  He also advised Members that 
the applicant had been asked to consider relocating the main entrance to address the 
concerns of the owner of the adjacent hotel.  The applicant had stated that this would not 
be practicable but had confirmed that access for ambulances would be from Arundel 
Avenue. 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
6 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0810 - 256-258 CHURCH STREET, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0810 that sought planning permission 
for the use of premises at 256-258 Church Street as a non-residential drug and alcohol 
advice and support centre within Use Class D1. 
 
Mr Shaw, Principal Planning Officer, presented the Committee with a brief overview of 
the application and site location and layout plans.  He referred the Committee to the 
representations in the Update Note which had been received from residents outside of 
the immediate vicinity and the consultation responses indicating that the proposal had 
the support of the Council’s Director of Public Health and Director of Adult Services. Mr 
Shaw suggested an amendment to proposed condition 3 to extend the hours of opening 
to include 09.00 hours to 17.00 hours on Sundays to provide a degree of flexibility for 
service provision.  Mr Shaw reported on the purpose of the premises as an office base 
providing professional advice and support for people in abstinence from drug or alcohol 
related issues and confirmed that no drugs or medication would be on the premises. 
 
It was noted that a retrospective application had been submitted for the ongoing 
renovation works and this would be dealt with separately.   
 
The Committee raised questions relating to parking and Mr Shaw confirmed that 
forecourt parking would be limited to Buchanan Street and would be provided for by a 
condition and that the parking provision was considered sufficient.   
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017 
 
 

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions including the 
amended condition extending the hours of opening to 09.00 hours to 17.00 hours on 
Sundays, and for the reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
7 PLANNING APPLICATION 16/0845 - 429-437 PROMENADE, BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered planning application 16/0845 that sought outline planning 
permission for the erection of a five-storey building comprising two bar/restaurants at 
ground floor level (Class A3 and A4 uses) and 15 two bedroomed self-contained flats on 
the upper floors, with associated vehicular accesses from Bolton Street to car parking 
facilities for 16 vehicles, with refuse storage and cycle parking to the rear at 429-437 
Promenade. 
 
Mr Shaw presented the Committee with a brief overview of the application and the site 
location and layout plans including the scale of the proposed development.  He explained 
that the application sought to agree the matters of access, layout, scale and landscaping 
with details of appearance subject to a subsequent reserved matters application.  A 
similar application had received approval in 2013 and Mr Shaw reported on the 
differences between that application and the current proposal in terms of the removal of 
forecourt parking, the provision of an outside seating area for residents and an increase 
of 2.5 metres in the height of the proposed building.  The existing property, prior to 
demolition, had comprised a café / takeaway on the ground floor with flats above.  Mr 
Shaw reported on policy considerations relating to the introduction of a new restaurant 
and permanent flats on the Promenade.  He advised Members that the principle of this 
type of development had been accepted through the approval of the previous application 
in 2013 at which time a viability assessment had been undertaken that had demonstrated 
that holiday flats were not a viable option.  
 
Mr Shaw referred Members to issues raised by the Head of Highways and Traffic 
Management and confirmed that a Construction Management Plan had been included in 
the proposed conditions.  Mr Shaw suggested amendments to the proposed conditions 
contained in the report relating to the creation of two separate conditions to cover 
surface water drainage and foul water drainage to be agreed prior to occupation and the 
noise insulation scheme between the café and upper floor flats to be submitted and 
agreed prior to occupation.  He also proposed additional conditions relating servicing of 
the development and improvements to the surface of the access road from Bolton Street. 
 
Mr Boniface, the Applicant’s Agent, spoke in support of the application.  He reported his 
view on the benefits of the proposal which included the offer a commercial and 
residential development on the Promenade and the removal of the negative impact on 
the streetscene since the demolition of the former building.   
 
In response to questions regarding the viability assessment for the previous application, it 
was considered that this position remained unchanged.  It was accepted that the access 
road from Bolton Street was narrow and therefore arrangements would need to be made 
for refuse collection to be made from Bolton Street. 
 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017 
 
 

Resolved:  That the application be approved, subject to the conditions, and for the 
reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes. 
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
8 PLANNING APPLICATION 17 0095 - LAND AT MOSS HOUSE ROAD, MARTON MOSS, 
BLACKPOOL 
 
The Committee considered an approval of a reserved matters application for the erection 
of a residential development comprising 422 dwellings (two and three storey apartments 
and houses), with associated parking, village green/play area, water features and shop 
and formation of vehicular access to Progress Way (reserved matters application) on the 
land at Moss House Road.   
 
Mr Johnston presented the Committee with an overview of the application and site 
location and layout plans.  He reminded Members that an approval of reserved matters 
had previously been given for 579 dwellings at the site with conditions attached relating 
to the maximum number of dwellings, the requirement for a mix of dwellings, a limit on 
the number of dwellings per hectare and the location of the three storey dwellings.  The 
permission had also been subject to a Section 106 agreement in respect of payments 
towards affordable housing, education, open space and highways.   
 
Members were advised of the key changes in the layout and mix of properties since 
approval of the previous approval of reserved matters application.  Mr Johnston did not 
consider that the reduction in the number of dwellings would impact on the Council’s 
housing requirement due to other residential developments in the south of the town and 
in his view the proposed development was in accordance with policy.  He reported on the 
letter from United Utilities that had been circulated to Members stating that it had no 
objection in principle to the proposed development subject to suitable conditions relating 
to surface water and foul water drainage.   
 
Mr Johnston referred Members to the representation received from Mr Marsden MP 
detailed in the Update Note.  In relation to Mr Marsden’s comments regarding the legal 
agreement and financial contribution to affordable housing, Mr Johnston advised on 
changes since the original amount of £9.184 million had been agreed, which included the 
publication of the National Planning Policy Framework, the Department for Communities 
and Local Government guidance on viability and the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 
which allowed developers to challenge the amounts required.  In addition, an appeal 
decision in 2014 had reduced the amount required for the affordable housing 
contribution to £5.07million.   
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Mr Johnston confirmed that the developer 
had agreed to the revised financial contribution for affordable housing (£5.07million) and 
that it would be paid in nine instalments.  An amendment to the Section 106 Agreement 
would be required. 
 
Responding to concerns raised by the Committee relating to highways, Mr Patel 
confirmed that the financial contribution to Highways was £1.4million, of which £500,000 
had already been received.  The funds would be used in the construction of a junction and 
footpath.  He also confirmed that two bus stops would be installed on Progress Way. 



MINUTES OF PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 14 MARCH 2017 
 
 

  
The Committee was reminded that the consultation period had not yet expired and 
therefore the recommendation was to delegate approval to the Head of Development 
Management following the expiry of the consultation period. 
 
Resolved:  To delegate authority to grant permission to the Head of Development 
Management, following consultation with the Chairman, subject to no further 
consultation responses being received raising additional material issues and subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons set out in the Appendix to the minutes.  
 
Background papers:  Applications, plans and replies to consultations on the application. 
 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended 7.25 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Bernadette Jarvis Senior Democratic Governance Adviser 
Tel: (01253) 477212 
E-mail: bernadette.jarvis@blackpool.gov.uk 


